analysed at the operating segment level.

The total recoverable amount of segment assets was determined by reference to their value in use,
calculated on the basis of cash flow projections based on financial budgets approved by the senior
management and covering a five-year period, and additionally the residual value after the end of the five-
year period, taking into account the expected long-term use of the technologies being developed, as
anticipated from the Company's past experience.

Kay assumptions for the calculation of value in use

The calculation of value in use is most sensitive to the following assumptions:

• The segment’s sales,

• Gross margin based on the average percentage margins realised by the segment;

• Discount rates estimated based on the risk level for the segment.

Sensitivity to changes of assumptions

With regard to the value in use estimation, the management believes that no reasonably possible change to
any of the key assumptions referred to above will result in the cash generating unit's carrying amount
exceeding significantly its recoverable amount.

Note 11. INVESTMENTS IN RELATED ENTITIES

Investments in related entities

As at Dec 31 2020

Gross
amount of

equity
interests

Impairment
losses on

shares

Carrying
amount of

equity
interests

Ownership
interest (%)

% of total
voting rights

SECO/WARWICK Corporation 21,806 21,806  -  100% 100%
SECO/WARWICK Rus  172 172 - 100% 100%
Retech Systems LLC 50,863 12,399 38,464 100% 100%
SECO/WARWICK Retech 7,601   7,601  93% 93%
OOO SCT Russia (2) 4,228 4,228  -  50% 50%
SECO/WARWICK Germany GmbH  6,035 6,035  -  100% 100%
SECO/WARWICK Systems and Services India PVT
Ltd

1,268 -  1,268  100% 100%

SECO/WARWICK Service Sp. z o.o.  3,412 26  3,386  100% 100%
SECO WARWICK USA Holding 7,703 -  7,703  100% 100%

Total 103,088 44,666 58,421

General information and notes on pages 11−78  form an integral part of these financial statements.

48

As at Dec 31 2019

Gross
amount of

equity
interests

Impairment
losses on

shares

Carrying
amount of

equity
interests

Ownership
interest (%)

% of total
voting rights

SECO/WARWICK Corporation 21,806 21,806  -  100% 100%
SECO/WARWICK Rus (1) 172 172 - 100% 100%
Retech Systems LLC 50,863 12,399 38,464 100% 100%
SECO/WARWICK Retech 7,601   7,601  93% 93%
OOO SCT Russia (2) 4,228 4,228  -  50% 50%
SECO/WARWICK Germany GmbH (3) 6,035 6,035  -  100% 100%
SECO/WARWICK Systems and Services India PVT
Ltd

1,268 -  1,268  100% 100%

SECO/WARWICK Service Sp. z o.o. (4) 3,412 26  3,386  100% 100%
SECO WARWICK USA Holding 7,703 -  7,703  100% 100%

Total 103,088 44,666 58,421

(1) In 2019, impairment losses of PLN 172 thousand were recognised on SECO/WARWICK Rus.

(2) Associate.

(3) In 2019, EUR 170 thousand (PLN 737 thousand) was contributed to SECO/WARWICK Germany
GmbH’s equity. Impairment losses of PLN 737 thousand were recognised.

(4) In 2019, PLN 1 million was contributed to SECO/WARWICK Services Sp. z o.o.’s equity.

Change in investments in related entities

Item 2020 2019

At beginning of period 58,421 57,593

Increase during the period, including:

- share capital increase at SECO/WARWICK Services Sp. z o.o. -  1,000

- share capital increase at SECO/WARWICK Germany GmbH -  738

[…]

the impairment tests; WACC was adjusted on a case-by-case basis for premiums and discounts related to
risks specific to a given tested asset (as well as for country risk and differences in the inflation rates
expected in the countries in which the individual companies of the Seco/Warwick Group operate).

Growth rates are estimated based on the published findings of industry research.

Market assumptions – these assumptions are important because, in addition to the use of industry data for
growth rates, the management assesses how the assets and financial position of individual cash-generating
units may change during the financial period against competitors. The management assumes an increase in
market share in the forecast period, taking into account currently contracted projects as well as potential
projects resulting from received inquiries. In 2021 the management expects to “return to normality” which
was before COVID-19, in the US market - the company’s core business.

Sensitivity to changes of assumptions

In testing shares for impairment, a projection was made of the recoverable amount for different discount
rate levels in the years 2021–2025, for each company covered by the impairment test.

Item

Recoverable amount

SECO WARWICK USA HOLDING
LLC (USA)

Discount rates assumed in the test 22 453

+1/-1% change in discount rate  -3 148 -3 148

+10/-10% change in average revenue growth rate 30 931 30 931

+1/-1% change in growth rate after forecast period  3 512 3 512

General information and notes on pages 11−78  form an integral part of these financial statements.

50

As at December 31st 2019, the Company identified indications of impairment with respect to
SECO/WARWICK Germany GmbH (SWG) and SECO/WARWICK Rus (SW RUS), therefore investments in those
companies were tested for impairment.

The recoverable amounts were determined using future cash flow projections based on the 2020 budget
and forecasts for the next five years. The projections reflect the management’s business experience to date
and analysis of third-party information. The table below presents the key assumptions concerning the
discount rate and the estimated growth rate after the period of detailed projections:

Item
SWG SW RUS

 (Germany) (Russia)

Average discount rate (pre-tax) 13.90% 19.09%

Average revenue growth rate 13.19% 6.51%

Growth rate after the forecast period 2.00% 2.00%

Recoverable amount -4,431 -139

Value of the shares 737 172

Impairment losses 737 172

Based on the tests, the Company recognised a PLN 737 thousand impairment loss on shares in
SECO/WARWICK Germany GmbH and a PLN 172 thousand impairment loss on shares in SECO/WARWICK
Rus.

Sensitivity to changes of assumptions

In testing shares for impairment, a projection was made of the recoverable amount for different discount
rate levels in the years 2020–2024, for each company covered by the impairment test.

Item
Recoverable amount

SWG (Germany)

Discount rates assumed in the test -4,431

+1/-1% change in discount rate  -433 510
+10/-10% change in average revenue growth rate 6,876 -5,023

+1/-1% change in growth rate after forecast period  356 -300

Item
Recoverable amount

SW RUS (Russia)

Discount rates assumed in the test -139
+1/-1% change in discount rate  -207 232
+10/-10% change in average revenue growth rate 1,216 -898
+1/-1% change in growth rate after forecast period  127 -113

General information and notes on pages 11−78  form an integral part of these financial statements.

51

Note 13. INVENTORIES

Item Dec 31 2020 Dec 31 2019

Materials  16,085 16,135
Semi-finished products and work in progress 10,247 15,804
Total inventories (carrying amount) 26,331 31,939

Inventory write-downs 5,852 5,001

Gross inventories 32,183 36,940

CHANGE IN WRITE-DOWNS

WRITE-DOWNS  Materials

Semi-finished
products and

work in
progress

Finished
goods

Merchandise Total

Jan 1 2019 264 4,310  -   -  4,574

Increase, including: 750 -  -   -  750
- inventory write-downs recognised 750 -  -   -  750
Decrease, including: - -323 - - -323
- inventory write-downs reversed - -323 - - -323

Dec 31 2019 1,014 3,987 - - 5,001

Increase, including: 401 450  -   -  851
- inventory write-downs recognised 401 450  -   -  851
Decrease, including: - - - - -
- inventory write-downs reversed - - - - -
Dec 31 2020 1,415 4,437 - - 5,852

Note 14. CONTRACT ASSETS/LIABILITIES

The Company recognised the following assets and liabilities under contracts with customers:

Contract assets

Contract assets reflect the amounts payable by customers in connection with provision of services or
delivery of equipment.
In the Company’s opinion, there is no concentration of credit risk related to contract assets due to a large
and diversified customer base. The Company’s maximum exposure to credit risk at the end of the reporting
period corresponds to the carrying amount of these assets.

Changes in contract assets in the twelve months ended December 31st 2020 were as follows:

[…]

As at   As at   As at   As at

Liabilities Dec 31 2020  Dec 31 2020  Dec 31 2019  Dec 31 2019

 in foreign
currency

  in PLN
in foreign
currency

  in PLN

EUR 5,135   23,695   3,936   16,761

USD 1,226   4,607   1,011   3,838

GBP 6  30  58  290

 As at   As at   As at   As at

Assets Dec 31 2020  Dec 31 2020  Dec 31 2019  Dec 31 2019

 in foreign
currency

in PLN

in foreign
currency

in PLN

EUR 10,539   48,633   10,883   46,345

USD 6,026   22,649   9,522   36,161

GBP 29  150  115  575

Notional amount
of the hedging
instrument – for
currency sale
transactions

EUR 48,086   221,907   53,839   229,273

USD 11,781   44,278   43,406   164,843
GBP 1,275  6,544  -  -

General information and notes on pages 11−78  form an integral part of these financial statements.

74

Sensitivity to currency risk

The Company is mainly exposed to currency risk related to the euro and US dollar.

Presented below is a sensitivity analysis for financial assets and liabilities, showing the effect of movements
in the EUR/PLN exchange rates on the Company’s profit or loss and other comprehensive income.

Exchange rate at Dec 31 2020
Exchange

rate

+ 10% increase
in exchange

rate

decrease in
exchange rate

 -10%

USD 3.7584   0.376   -0.376
EUR 4.6148   0.461   -0.461
GBP 5,1327  0,513  -0,513

Exchange rate at Dec 31 2019
Exchange

rate

+ 10% increase
in exchange

rate

decrease in
exchange rate

 -10%

USD 3.7977   0.380   -0.380
EUR 4.2585   0.426   -0.426
GBP 4,9971  0,500  -0,500

Assumptions:
- exchange rate at reporting date Dec 31 2020
- 10% increase in exchange rate
- 10% decrease in exchange rate

Effect on
equity

Effect of

USD

Effect of
USD

 Effect of
EUR

Effect of

EUR
Effect of

GBP

Effect of
GBP

Period
ended

Period
ended

 Period
ended

Period
ended

Period
ended

Period
ended

Dec 31
2020

Dec 31
2019

 Dec 31
2020

Dec 31
2019

Dec 31
2020

Dec 31
2019

ASSETS
Rate increase 10%   2,265   3,616  4,863   4,635 15   57

Rate decrease
-

10%
  -2,265   -3,616  -4,863   -4,635 -15   -57